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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed by the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) on August 12, 2019, to the Initial Decision (Initial Decision or I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Eranda Vero, served on July 23, 2019.  No Replies to Exceptions were filed.  For the reasons stated below, we shall grant I&E’s Exceptions and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

History of the Proceeding

		Jetway Transport, Inc. t/a Main Line Taxi (Main Line Taxi, or Company, or Respondent) was certified to provide taxi services on or about December 11, 2006, at Docket No. A-00122951, between points in Chester and Montgomery Counties to points in Pennsylvania and return.

		On November 17, 2017, I&E filed the above-captioned Complaint (Complaint).  In the Complaint, I&E alleged that the Respondent violated Section 510(c) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 510(c), by failing to pay its assessments for the July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 Fiscal Year (2016-2017 Fiscal Year).  The total outstanding assessment balance is $29,543, which was based on its reported 2015 Assessment Report.  I&E recommended a civil penalty of $7,386 for this violation.[footnoteRef:1]  Complaint at 1-2. [1: 	I&E’s recommended $7,386 civil penalty is 25% of the $29,543 outstanding assessment amount due for the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year.] 


		I&E requested that the Respondent be ordered to pay a total of $36,929, consisting of the outstanding assessment balance of $29,543 and a civil penalty of $7,386 for the alleged violation.  I&E also requested that, if the Respondent did not pay the civil penalty and the assessment, the Commission issue an Order cancelling the Respondent’s Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate) and refer the matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for further action, and certify the Respondent’s automobile registration to the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation for suspension or revocation.  Complaint at 5-6; I.D. at 2.

	On December 11, 2017, the Respondent requested an extension of time to file an answer, and on December 13, 2017, the request was granted by the Commission.  Id.

On December 20, 2017, the Respondent filed Preliminary Objections to I&E’s Complaint for its failure to attach to the Complaint, the assessment invoice for the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year, the notice of assessment for the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year, and the certified mailing receipt demonstrating proof of delivery.  Id.

	On December 28, 2017, I&E filed an Amended Complaint in response to the Respondent’s Preliminary Objections and attached as exhibits, the assessment invoice, notice of assessment related to the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year, and the certified mailing receipt.  Id.

	On January 17, 2018, the Respondent filed an Answer with New Matter (Answer).  In its Answer, Main Line Taxi denied the facts in the Complaint and alleged that the assessment was too excessive.  Main Line Taxi requested that the Complaint be dismissed or in the alternative, the assessment be modified and/or reduced.  Answer 1-3.  In the New Matter, the Respondent accused the Commission of, inter alia, failing to sanction the Respondent’s competitors or the Transportation Network Companies (TNCs) which has resulted in a decrease in the Respondent’s business revenues.  Id. at 3-6.

		On February 6, 2018, I&E filed a Reply to New Matter, in which it denied that the Respondent’s assessment for the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year was excessive because it was based on Respondent’s gross intrastate operating revenues which the Respondent had reported to the Commission in its assessment report for the 2015 calendar year, in accordance with 66 Pa. C.S. § 510.  Reply to New Matter at 8-10.  I&E also denied the Respondent’s allegation that the Commission failed to regulate and sanction TNCs.  Id. at 3-7.  I&E requested that the Commission sustain I&E’s Amended Complaint, dismiss the Respondent’s Answer and New Matter, and direct the Respondent to immediately pay its outstanding assessment of $29,543 and I&E’s requested civil penalty of $7,386, for a total payment of $36,929.  Id. at 10.  

		On January 14, 2019, the ALJ issued a Hearing Notice that scheduled an Initial Call-In Telephonic Hearing for February 22, 2019.  

On February 15, 2019, the Respondent filed a Motion requesting a continuance of the hearing, which was granted by the ALJ.  The ALJ also denied the Respondent’s Preliminary Objections.  

On March 4, 2019, the ALJ issued a second Hearing Notice that scheduled an Initial Call-In Telephone Hearing for April 1, 2019.

	On March 27, 2019, Counsel for the Respondent indicated by email that the Respondent would not be participating in the hearing.[footnoteRef:2]  I.D. at 2.    [2:  	The email was entered into the Commission’s case management system on July 16, 2019. ] 


	A telephonic hearing was held on April 1, 2019, as scheduled.  At the hearing, I&E was present but neither the Respondent nor its counsel participated.  I&E’s counsel presented witness testimony of Ms. Yvonne Hess, Chief of Finance and Assessments at the Commission.  I&E’s witness proffered seventeen exhibits, which were admitted into the record.  The hearing generated a sixty-page transcript.  The record was closed upon receipt of the transcript on May 2, 2019.  Id. at 3-4.
		
 	On July 23, 2019, the Commission issued the Initial Decision of ALJ Vero which sustained I&E’s Complaint against Main Line Taxi, however found a civil penalty of $4,431.45, or 15% of the delinquent assessment amount rather than the I&E’s requested $7,386 civil penalty, as reasonable and appropriate.  Id. at 1, 13-15.    

		On August 12, 2019, I&E filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  No Replies to Exceptions were filed.

Discussion

Legal Standards

		Pursuant to Section 701 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 701, the Commission may file a complaint against a public utility for violation of any section of the Code, or any Regulation or Order of the Commission.

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a). To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 602 A.2d 863 (Pa. 1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980).

Upon the presentation by a complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the complainant shifts to the respondent.  If the evidence presented by the respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied. The complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 461 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 1983).

While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

		The ALJ made eighteen Findings of Fact and reached eleven Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 4-6, 13-14.  We shall adopt and incorporate herein by reference the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, unless they are reversed or modified by this Opinion and Order, either expressly or by necessary implication.  

ALJ’s Initial Decision

	In her Initial Decision, ALJ Vero held that I&E had presented sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the Company had violated 66 Pa. C.S. Section 510(c).  I.D. at 8-9.  The ALJ reasoned that the Company received the invoice and notice of assessment on September 12, 2016, but failed to make a payment within the thirty-day statutory period, therefore the ALJ concluded that the Respondent violated Section 510(c) of the Code.  Id.

	To determine whether the Company should be assessed a civil penalty, and if so, what the amount of a civil penalty should be, the ALJ applied the ten factors set forth in Section 69.1201(c) of our Regulations as adopted in the Commission’s Final Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations, Docket No. M-00051875 (Order entered November 30, 2007).  52 Pa. C.S. § 69.1201(c).  Furthermore, the ALJ discussed the importance of assessments to the Commission’s function and indicated that the Respondent’s failure to pay the 2016-2017 assessment was intentional.  Id. at 9-11.

	The ALJ cites to Pa. PUC Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. West Side Services, Inc., Docket No. C-2015-2494535, Order entered on August 3, 2017 (West Side), and noted that the Commission presented the approach of reviewing records of Respondents’ compliance history in levying civil penalties in assessment-related case.  The ALJ noted that the Respondent’s compliance history consisted of its failure to pay its 2017‑2018 and 2018-2019 annual assessments and had one previous failure to comply in the last three years, when it failed to pay its annual assessment but then the Respondent paid the penalty in a timely manner and in full.  The ALJ noted that the Respondent has a better compliance history than the Respondent in West Side, and thus a 15% penalty was appropriate.  I.D. at 11-12.

	Additionally, the ALJ also noted that the Respondent’s failure to pay both 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 annual assessments are indicative of a continuous and steep decline in the Respondent’s operating revenue in the calendar years 2016 and 2017, respectively.  The ALJ noted that based on the review of the testimony and evidence, and the Commission’s penalty standards, a civil penalty of 15% is appropriate for the Respondent’s violations in the Complaint.[footnoteRef:3]  Id. at 9-12. [3: 	In support for a civil penalty of 15%, the ALJ cited two Commission Orders where the Respondents were charged 15%, Pa. PUC  v. Beverly A. Hall and Rich Lengel t/a Lemirage Limousine, Docket No. C-2012-2315797, Order entered on January 24, 2013 (Beverly Hill); Pa. PUC v. Wanish Limousine Service LTD, Docket No. C‑2014‑2459320, Order entered on October 25, 2016 (Wanish).  I.D. at 12-13.] 


	The ALJ ordered the Respondent to pay the unpaid assessment of $29,543.00 and a civil penalty of $4,431.45 within thirty days or the Commission should cancel Respondent’s Certificate,[footnoteRef:4] refer this matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for appropriate action and ask the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation to put an administrative hold on the Respondent’s vehicle registration and not allow registration of new vehicles or renew any existing vehicle until all past due assessments are paid.  Id. at 13,15-16. [4: 	I&E’s requested relief for the Respondent’s Certificates be suspended or revoked has become moot since Respondent’s Certificates were already cancelled by the Commission through Staff action on November 14, 2018.  See Secretarial Letter at Docket No. C-2018-3003568, issued on November 14, 2018.  Respondent’s Petition for Rescission of Staff action was also denied.  See Secretarial Letter at Docket Nos. A‑00122951, A-00122951F0002 and C-2018-3003568, issued on June 12, 2019.  The ALJ, inadvertently did not take this action into consideration when requiring Respondent’s Certificates be suspended or revoked.] 


Exceptions

	I&E raised five Exceptions.  In its Exceptions, while I&E agrees with the ALJ’s recommendation upholding I&E’s Complaint in finding that the Respondent violated Section 501(c) of the Code, 66 Pa. Code § 501(c), by failing to pay its assessment for the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year, in the amount of $29,543, I&E disagrees with the ALJ’s recommendation modifying I&E’s requested civil penalty of 25% of the Respondent’s outstanding assessment or $7,386 to a civil penalty of 15% of the Respondent’s outstanding assessment or $4,431.35.  Exc. at 1.

	First, I&E avers that the 15% civil penalty assessed by the ALJ on the Respondent for failure to pay assessment fee for the  2016-2017 Fiscal Year was insufficient, and that the ALJ failed to adequately consider the Respondent’s prior and recent compliance history with the Commission.  I&E also avers that a civil penalty of 25% is appropriate in this case and is consistent with civil penalties approved by the Commission in prior cases.  Exception at 6-7.  I&E cites to West Side, and asserts that the Commission presented the approach of reviewing records of the Respondents’ compliance history in levying civil penalties in assessment-related cases.  Exc. at 6-9.

Second, I&E claims that the ALJ in this case only reviewed one complaint case against the Respondent, that was Docketed at C-2016-2563131, and overlooked two other complaints within the three-year period when applying a 15% penalty.  I&E states the two cases overlooked within the three-year review period were: (1) Docket No. C‑2014-2453523, Order entered December 8, 2014, where Respondent allowed four of its drivers to operate taxi cabs, on fifteen separate occasions, while their Driver’s Licenses were suspended in violation of 52 Pa. Code § 29.502; and (2) an enforcement action at Docket No. C-2015-2470361, Order entered on April 17, 2015, for failing to carry a legible, complete log sheet in a taxicab and to furnish safe and reasonable service of facilities in violation of 52 Pa. Code § 29.313(c) and 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, respectively.  I&E argues that the serious nature of the conduct at issue in all three complaints should be taken together when determining the Respondent’s compliance history because the nature of the offences demonstrates the Respondent’s unwillingness to comply with the Code and Commission Regulations as well as the Respondent’s disregard for the safety of its patrons and the public.  In addition, although the ALJ acknowledged the Respondent’s failure to pay its 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 Fiscal Year assessments totaling $28,760, she did not consider these violations in determining the Respondent’s satisfactory compliance history.  Exc. at 9-11.

Third, I&E also argues that the ALJ erred in her determination that the Respondent had satisfactory compliance history by taking into consideration the fact that the Respondent timely paid a prior civil penalty in satisfaction of a prior complaint satisfaction of prior prosecutions should not warrant a lesser civil penalty.  Exc. at 11-12. 

Fourth, I&E submits that the ALJ mistakenly considered the decline in the Respondent’s operating revenue in recent years to impose a 15% civil penalty, instead of the 25% civil penalty it requested.  I&E submits that decline in the Respondent’s operating revenue should not be taken into consideration when determining the amount or reasonableness of the civil penalty for the Respondent’s failure to pay its 2016-2017 Fiscal Year assessment.  Exc. at 12-13.

Finally, I&E further states that the ALJ’s reliance on two prior Commission’s cases to limit the civil penalty to 15% was improper.  I&E states that the Commission decisions in the Beverly Hall and Wanish cases are not similar to the instant cases because it does not apply the West Side approach to levying civil penalties in assessment-rated cases and that the ALJ improperly relied on them to determine that a 15% penalty in the instant case is reasonable.  Exc. at 13-15.  Also, I&E disagrees with the ALJ’s conclusion that the Respondent’s compliance history is better than the compliance history considered by the Commission in West Side when settling for a 15% civil penalty.  I&E submits that the Respondent’s compliance history was unsatisfactory and is similar to the Respondent in West Side where the Commission found a 25% civil penalty was appropriate.  I&E submits that it is unacceptable for the Respondent: to repeatedly violate the Commission’s Regulations, to fail to file its 2017 Assessment Report with the Commission, and to fail to pay its 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 Fiscal Year Assessments totaling $28,760.  I&E submits that for all the above reasons the Respondent should be charged a 25% civil penalty on the outstanding assessment for the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year or $7,386.  Exc. at 15-16.

Disposition

We note that the Respondent’s compliance history and the need to deter future violations are important considerations when weighing the amount of a civil penalty.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.  We believe that it is reasonable to review Commission records for a period of three years prior to the date of the filing of the Complaint in this case and up to an including the date of Commission action in this matter to determine whether a particular Company has a satisfactory compliance record.  In reviewing Commission records to determine whether transportation entities have complied with applicable statutes, regulations and orders, we will evaluate violations including, but not limited to, the following: our assessment requirements in 66 Pa. C.S. § 510; the unauthorized provision of service under 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1101 and 1102; our insurance requirements in 52 Pa. Code, Ch. 32; our tariff requirements in 52 Pa. Code, Chs. 23, 29, and 31; and our vehicle, service, and driver requirements in 52 Pa. Code, Ch. 29.
	
	Although the ALJ found that the Respondent failed to comply with Commission regulations and the ALJ acknowledged the Respondent’s failure to pay its 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 Fiscal Year assessments totaling $28,760, she did not consider these violations or all of the prior complaints for violations in her determination to reduce the civil penalty from 25 % to 15% because the Respondent had a satisfactory compliance history.  We note that I&E did not challenge the ALJ’s determination that the Respondent violated Commission Regulations, orders, or statutory provisions, and we will not disturb that portion of the Initial Decision.  Rather in its Exceptions, I&E only alleges that the ALJ erred in reducing the civil penalty from 25% to 15%.  After reviewing the record in this proceeding, we concur with I&E that the ALJ erred in assessing a civil penalty of 15% of the outstanding assessment. 

As noted, in the instant case, I&E recommended a civil penalty of $7,386 for failure to pay its outstanding assessment amounts for 2016-2017 in total of $29,543.  

We note that the Respondent’s compliance history and the need to deter future violations are important considerations when weighing the amount of a civil penalty.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.  As noted above we believe that it is reasonable to review Commission records for a period of three years prior to the date of the filing of the Complaint in this case and up to and including the date of Commission action in this matter to determine whether a particular company has a satisfactory compliance record with regard to our Orders, Regulations, and applicable statutory provisions.

Our review of Commission records during the review period shows that the Respondent has had an unacceptable history of compliance with Commission statutes and regulations.  The Respondent did not timely pay its assessments prior to the initiation of the instant Complaint, nor did it pay its assessments since then in a timely manner. Furthermore, the Respondent did not submit its assessment report and had other violations which resulted in complaints.[footnoteRef:5]  I&E Exceptions at 7-8. We find the facts in the instant case are similar to West Side where we found a civil penalty of 25% was appropriate.  Therefore, we acknowledge that the $7,386 civil penalty for the Respondent’s failure to pay its assessments is reasonable, as we anticipate that these levels of penalties will provide a sufficient deterrent against future violations by the Respondent.  Therefore, we shall grant I&E’s Exceptions and modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision, insofar as we find it appropriate in this case to impose a civil penalty of 25% or $7,386 and order the Respondent to pay this penalty in addition to its outstanding yearly assessments. [5:  	In its Exceptions, I&E notes that the presiding ALJ limited her review to one (1) complaint that was filed against Respondent at Docket No. C-2016-2563131.  I&E filed this complaint against Respondent on August 23, 2016 for allowing one of its drivers to operate a taxicab before Respondent obtained and reviewed the driver’s criminal history; for allowing the driver to operate a taxicab when he was neither qualified nor suitable to provide safe transportation to the public due to the driver being a registered sex offender under Megan’s Law; and for failing to retain the criminal history of drivers for a period of at least three (3) years in violation of 52 Pa. Code §§ 29.505(a),(c), and (d), respectively.  I&E respectfully submits that the ALJ overlooked additional complaints that were previously filed against Respondent for violations of Chapter 29 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code, Ch. 29, within the three-year review period.  Specifically, on December 8, 2014, I&E filed a complaint against Respondent at Docket No. C-2014-2453523 for allowing four (4) drivers to operate taxicabs on fifteen (15) separate occasions while their driver's licenses were suspended in violation of 52 Pa. Code § 29.502.  Furthermore, on April 17, 2015, I&E initiated another enforcement action against Respondent at Docket No. C-2015-2470361 for failing to carry a legible, complete log sheet in a taxicab and to furnish safe and reasonable service of facilities for the proper safety of patrons and the public in violation of 52 Pa. Code § 29.313(c) and 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, respectively. ] 


Conclusion

		Based on our review of the record, the Parties’ filings, and the applicable law, we shall grant I&E’s Exceptions and modify the Initial Decision, as set forth in this Opinion and Order and the Ordering Paragraphs below; THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Exceptions filed by the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement on August 12, 2019, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Eranda Vero issued on July 23, 2019, are granted, consistent with the Opinion and Order.

		2.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Eranda Vero issued on July 23, 2019 is adopted, as modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

		3.	That Jetway Transport, Inc. t/a Main Line Taxi shall pay a civil penalty of $7,386 for the violation set forth in the Complaint, as provided for in the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, as well as its outstanding 2016-2017 Fiscal Year assessment in the amount of $29,543 for a total of $36,929.  Said amount is payable by certified check or money order, within 30 days after service of the Commission’s order, forwarded and made payable to:
			
Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary
			Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
			Commonwealth Keystone Building
			400 North Street
			Harrisburg PA  17120

[bookmark: _Hlk27384244]		4.	That a copy of this Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.
		5.	That a copy of this Order shall be served upon the Bureau of Technical Utility Services for monitoring of compliance.

		6.	That Jetway Transport, Inc. t/a Main Line Taxi cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Public Utility Commission’s Regulations.

		7.	That if Jetway Transport, Inc. t/a Main Line Taxi fails to pay the amount set forth in Ordering Paragraph No. 3 above, within 30 days of the entry of this Order:
		
a.	A copy of this final Opinion and Order shall be served on the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, pursuant to 75 Pa. C.S. §§ 1301-1379, requesting that the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation put an administrative hold on Jetway Transport, Inc. t/a Main Line Taxi’s vehicle registrations.  Jetway Transport, Inc. t/a Main Line Taxi will not be able to register any new vehicles or renew any existing vehicle registrations until all past due assessments are paid, all past due civil penalties are paid, all insurance filings are up to date, and it holds an active certificate of public convenience issued by this Commission; and

b.	The Bureau of Administrative Services, Assessment Section, shall refer this matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for appropriate action.

		8.	That after Jetway Transport, Inc. t/a Main Line Taxi remits $36,929 as required by Ordering Paragraph No. 3 above, the record at Docket No. C‑2017‑2634219 shall be marked closed.
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					Rosemary Chiavetta
					Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  May 21, 2020 
 
ORDER ENTERED:  May 21, 2020
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